Inventories 129,840 19,474 39,074 3,706 11,430 117,058 (1,175) (6,816) 197,696 510,287
Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 854,517 — — — 854,517
Contract assets 2,949,620 — — — 2,949,620
Amounts due from

associates 14,001 — — — 14,001
Amount due from a joint

venture 663 — — — 663
Amounts due from other

partners of joint
operations 23,885 — — — 23,885

Tax recoverable 21,489 — — — 21,489
Financial assets at

FVTPL 527,161 — — — 527,161
Cash held on behalf of

customers 33,753 — — — 33,753
Pledged bank deposits 113,696 — — — 113,696
Time deposits with

original maturity of
not less than three
months 235,101 — — — 235,101

Bank balances and cash 2,318,005 — — — (11,430) (13,653) (23,248) 2,269,674

7,221,731 19,474 39,074 3,706 7,553,847

Total assets 17,592,094 19,474 39,102 3,706 17,924,210

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV-2

The
Wai
Kee

Group

Target
Group

A

Target
Group

B
Guancheng

Asia Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7a Note 7b Note 7c Note 7d Note 8

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued

charges 4,076,677 — — — 4,076,677
Contract liabilities 512,747 — — — 512,747
Amounts due to

associates 22,595 — — — 22,595
Amounts due to other

partners of joint
operations 9,063 — — — 9,063

Amounts due to
non-controlling
shareholders 1,363 — — — 1,363

Amounts due to
Vendors A — 19,643 — — (19,643) —

Amount due to Vendor B — — 189,926 — (6,816) (28) 2,568 (185,650) —
Amounts due to former

shareholders of
Guancheng Asia — — — 3,743 (1,175) (2,568) —

Lease liabilities 43,278 — — — 43,278
Tax liabilities 231,470 — — — 231,470
Bank loans 391,253 — — — 391,253

5,288,446 19,643 189,926 3,743 5,288,446

Non-current liabilities
Provision for

rehabilitation costs 35,149 — — — 35,149
Deferred tax liabilities 5,750 — — — 5,750
Obligations in excess of

interests in associates 15,445 — — — 15,445
Amount due to an

associate 1,420 — — — 1,420
Amounts due to

Vendors A — — — — 122,879 122,879
Amount due to Vendor B — — — — 209,237 209,237
Lease liabilities 102,363 — — — 102,363
Bank loans 1,113,500 — — — 1,113,500
Other creditors 23,000 — — — 23,000
Bonds 127,358 — — — 127,358

1,423,985 — — — 1,756,101

Total liabilities 6,712,431 19,643 189,926 3,743 7,044,547

Net assets 10,879,663 (169) (150,824) (37) 10,879,663

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV-3

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

AT 31 DECEMBER 2022

1. The amounts of assets and liabilities are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Wai Kee

Group as at 31 December 2022 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 issued on